



\$~1 & 2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ MAC.APP. 1019/2014 CM APPL. 18428/2014

NATIONAL INSURANCE CO. LTDAppellant

Through: Mr Yuvraj Sharma, Proxy counsel
for Mr. Pankaj Seth, Advocate.

versus

NITIN SEHGAL AND ORSRespondent

+ Through: Mr. Manish Maini, Advocate for R-
MAC.APP. 1022/2014

NATIONAL INSURANCE CO LTDAppellant

Through: Mr Yuvraj Sharma, Proxy counsel
for Mr. Pankaj Seth, Advocate.

versus

SAURABH SEHGAL AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Manish Maini, Advocate for R-
1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% **23.04.2026**

1. Request for adjournment has been made by proxy counsel on behalf of counsel for appellant. Even on the last occasion, an adjournment was sought by counsel for appellant.

2. On 09th March 2026 as well, no one had appeared on behalf of the Insurance Company.

3. Further, even on 26th August 2025 and 23rd January 2025, request for



adjournment were made on behalf of counsel for appellant.

4. Even today, an adjournment is sought on the ground that counsel is not available today.

5. Repeated adjournments by counsel for appellant cannot be accommodated by this Court.

6. The Insurance Company will pay a cost of Rs. 11,000/- to the Delhi High Court Legal Service Committee ('*DHCLSC*'). It is directed that the said cost shall be deposited within a period of two weeks.

7. List on 27th April 2026.

At this stage

1. *Mr. Pankaj Seth*, counsel for Insurance Company, appears and states that he was held up in the Supreme Court and seeks waiver of the cost. Counsel for the appellant has taken note of the order passed by this Court regarding repeated adjournments on behalf of the Insurance Company, and states that he will ensure that there is no omission on part of the Appellant's counsel.

2. In that view of the matter, the cost is waived off.

3. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

APRIL 23, 2026/RK/zb